
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF PORTS, SHIPPING AND WATERWAYS
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3722

ANSWERED ON25IO3I2O22

COASTAL COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AT PORTS

3722. SHRI BALASHOWRY VALLABHANENI:

will the Minister of PoRTS, SHIPPING AND WATERWAYS be pleased to state:

ffi-+, fi-a qft{6{ efot u-c+P1 6X

(a) the details of ports identified for modernization and financial assistance provided for coastal community development in Andhra Pradesh under Sagarmala projects;

(b) the details of progress made in the above ports and coastal community development acheived; and
(c) the likely date of completion of works of the above projects?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF PORTS, SHIPPING AND WATERWAYS
(SHRI SARBANANDA SONOWAL)

(a), (b)& (c) About 1 19 Projects worth more than Rs 1 Lac Cr. have been identified under Sagarmala Programme in the state of Andhra Pradesh for enhancing the infrastructure related to Port led lnd ustrialization, Port Modernization, Port Connectivity enhancement, coastal community Development & coastal shipping and lnland wateMays. These projects are implemented by central Ministries, lwAl, lndian Railways, NHAI, State Government and Major Ports etc.

There are I projects worth Rs. 1124 Cr partially funded through sagarmala programme. out of these 9 Projects, 4 projects worth Rs 694 Cr have been completed,

3 projects worth Rs. 88 Cr. are under implementation and 2 projects worth Rs. 342 Cr. are under development. The list of Project funded by the Ministry under sagarmala is annexed.

ASperthereportspreparedduringconceptualisationofSagarmalaProgramme,
identified proiects are planned for implementation by 2035.


Sr
No

Name of Project

Coastal Districts Skill
Development

Program-Phasel-
Andhra Pradesh
Construction of

coastal Berth at VPT

2 to 4laning of port
road connectivity to
NH-5-Phasell

Centre of Excellence
in Maritime and

Shipbuilding -CEMS
- AP-18 out of 24

Labs in AP
Construction of

passenger jetty at
Bhavani island-
Krishna district

Coastal Districts Skill
Development

Program-Phase2-
Andhra Pradesh
Construction of

grade separator from

connectivity Road by
passing Convent

,

Junction -
Visakhapatnam Port

Development of
Fishing Harbour in :

Juvvaladinne in
SPSR Nellore

of Andhra Pradestr.
lmprovement of

Kakinada Arrcltolage
Portsinfrastructure',
in East Godavari
district, Andhra

Project Pillar

Coastal
Community

Development

Coastal
Shipping and

IWT

Port
Connectivity

Coastil
Community

Development

Coastal
Shipping and

IWT

Coasiat
Community

Development

Port
Connectivity

Coastal
Community

Development

Port
Modernization

lmplementing
Agency

Ministry of
Rural

Development
(DDU-cKY)

Visakhapatnam
Port Trust

National
Highway

Authority of
lndia

lndian Register
of Shipping

Andhra Pradesh
Tourism

Development
Corporation
Ministry of

Rural
Development
(DDU-cKY)

National
Highway

Authority of
lndia

Fisheries
Department,

GoAP

Andhra
Praclesh

, Maritime Board

Annexure I

Project Status

Completed

Project
Cost

(Rs. Cr)
0.28

77

43 Completed

Completed

574 Completed

22

6

Under
lmplementation

Undei
lmplementation

Uhoei
lmplementation

Under
Development

Under
Development

60

242

100

